

No. 21-1052

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. JESS POLANSKY,
M.D., M.P.H., PETITIONER

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR ADVANCED MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN P. BUEKER	DOUGLAS H. HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
ANDREW J. O'CONNOR	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
PATRICK T. ROATH	ROPES & GRAY LLP
CAMBREY C. DENT	2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
ROPES & GRAY LLP	Washington, DC 20006
Prudential Tower	(202) 508-4600
800 Boylston Street	<i>Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier</i>
Boston, MA 02199	<i>@ropesgray.com</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Summary of the argument	2
Argument:	
I. Administrative agencies, including FDA, oversee highly technical regulatory frameworks, including the one governing medical devices.....	6
A. Regulatory regimes in the healthcare industry are highly complex, and their enforcement requires the exercise of discretion by agency experts.....	6
B. The regulation of medical devices is particularly complicated.....	9
1. Classification of medical devices	9
2. The 510(k) process	10
II. Private enforcement of the FDCA through the FCA is inconsistent with congressional intent, especially when the United States opposes the litigation	12
III. The government must retain authority to dismiss FCA claims that undermine FDA’s authority and hand decision-making authority to civil juries	17
Conclusion.....	21

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 783 (2019).....	6, 13, 16, 19
<i>D'Agostino v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 18
<i>Dan Abrams Co. v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 850 F. App'x 508 (9th Cir. 2021)	13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Dan Abrams Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , No. LA CV15-01212, 2019 WL 12536543 (C.D. Cal. July 23, 2019), rev'd in part, 850 F. App'x 508 (9th Cir.)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Holland v. DaVita, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1592, 2020 WL 12813696 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2020)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Holland v. DaVita, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-1592, 2021 WL 4948076 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 10, 2021)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Nowak v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. Mass. 2011)	15, 19, 20
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	2

III

Statutes, regulations and rules:	Page(s)
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A)	5, 18
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21	
U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 337(a)	3, 6, 12, 20
21 U.S.C. 360c(i)	11
21 U.S.C. 360c(i)(1)(A)(ii)	11
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(A)	9
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(B)	10
21 U.S.C. 360c(a)(1)(C)	10
21 U.S.C. 360c(f)(1)(A)	10
21 U.S.C. 360c(f)(1)(B)	10
21 U.S.C. 371	7
42 U.S.C. 263a	8
21 C.F.R. 210	7
21 C.F.R. 211	7
21 C.F.R. 807.92(a)(3)	11
21 C.F.R. 807.100(b)	11
21 C.F.R. 807.100(b)(1)	11
21 C.F.R. 807.100(b)(2)(i)	11
21 C.F.R. 807.100(b)(2)(ii)(A)	11
21 C.F.R. 807.100(b)(2)(ii)(C)	11
42 C.F.R. 493.569(a)	8
42 C.F.R. 493.1806	8
42 C.F.R. 493.1807	8
42 C.F.R. 493.1834(d)(2)	8

IV

Statutes, regulations and rules: Page(s)

43 Fed. Reg. 45,014 (Sept. 29, 1978)..... 7

Fed. R. of Civ. P. 41(a).....4, 5, 18

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., Data Dashboard,
<https://datadashboard.fda.gov/ora/cd/inspections.htm> (last visited Oct. 24, 2022)8
